

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 13-55184

SHUKRI SAKKAB, et al.

Plaintiff - Appellant

vs.

LUXOTTICA RETAIL NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:12-cv-00436-GPC-KSC
The Honorable Gonzalo P. Curiel, United States District Judge, Presiding

**APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF
BY AMICUS CURIAE**

BLUMENTHAL, NORDREHAUG & BHOWMIK
Norman B. Blumenthal (Cal. State Bar #068687)
Kyle R. Nordrehaug (Cal. State Bar #205975)
Aparajit Bhowmik (Cal. State Bar #248066)
2255 Calle Clara
La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel: (858) 551-1223
Fax: (858) 551-1232
Attorneys for Plaintiff / Appellant

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 28(c) and 29(e), Appellant Shukri Sakkab (“Appellant”) respectfully requests leave to file the accompanying Supplemental Brief in response to the *amicus* brief submitted by the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and Retail Litigation Center, Inc., which brief was submitted in support of Appellee’s position.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CONTRARY TO THE *AMICUS*'S MISREPRESENTATIONS, *ISKANIAN* IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT 3

III. *ISKANIAN* SHOULD BE FOLLOWED TO PREVENT FORFEITURE OF AN UNWAIVABLE, SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT TO COLLECT STATUTORY PENALTIES 9

 A. *Iskanian* Protects PAGA Rights From Forfeiture 9

 B. *Iskanian* Protects The State From Forfeiting Its Right To Enforce The Labor Code Through Its Proxy For The Collection Of Penalties 14

 C. *Iskanian* Decision Does Not Exempt PAGA Claims From Arbitration Or Express Hostility to Arbitration 17

 D. The *Amicus*'s Reliance On Class Waiver Cases Is Inapposite 22

IV. THE *AMICUS* BRIEF'S RELIANCE ON DISTRICT COURT CASES FAILS 24

 A. The *Amicus* Ignore Better-Reasoned Cases Following *Iskanian* 25

 B. The District Court Cases That Refused To Follow *Iskanian* Are Poorly Reasoned 28

V. THE *AMICUS* BRIEF FAILS TO APPLY THE CORRECT PREEMPTION ANALYSIS 31

VI. CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

CERTIFICATE FOR BRIEF IN PAPER FORMAT 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	1, 5
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	18
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009)	3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 22, 26, 31
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	31, 33
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9 th Cir. 2013)	11, 22, 23, 26, 31
<i>Californians For Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9 th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Chico v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147752 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	28, 29, 30
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	1
<i>Cole v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S.Ct. 665 (2012)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90256 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	25
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	18
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	1, 4, 8, 9, 32
<i>Estrada v. Cleannet United States</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22403 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2015)	24

Fardig v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139359 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 28, 29, 30

Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls. Inc.,
733 F.3d 928 (9th 2013) 13

Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992) 16

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991) 1, 4

Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.,
344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003) 7

Hernandez v. DMSI Staffing, LLC,
2015 U.S. Dist. Lexis 12824 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015) . . 13, 24-26, 31

Iskanian v. CLS Transportation,
59 Cal. 4th 348 (June 23, 2014)
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1155, 190 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2015) *passim*

Kristian v. Comcast Corp.,
446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) 7

Langston v. 20/20 Companies, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151477 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 28, 29

Lucero v. Sears Holdings Mgmt. Corp.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168782 (S.D. Cal. 2014) 27, 28, 29

Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown,
132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) 17

Martinez v. Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156218 (C.D. Cal. 2014) 13, 25

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 16

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985) 16, 33

Mill v. Kmart Corp.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165666 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 28, 29

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985) 1, 4, 13

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645(1995) 15, 16

Ortiz v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140552 (E.D. Cal. 2014) 28, 29, 30

Paladino v. Avnet Computer Techs., Inc.,
134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998) 7

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987) 17, 18

Plows v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.,
812 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 25

Preston v. Ferrer,
552 U.S. 346 (2008) 1, 6, 13

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 16, 33

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shear son/American Express,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 1, 5

Securitas Security Services USA, Inc. v. Superior Court,
234 Cal. App. 4th 1109 (2015) 10

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) 1, 5

Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno,
57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2724 (2014) 18

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984) 17

Vestar Dev. II, LLC v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.,
249 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Lee Investments LLC,
641 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 11

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000) 16

Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of Cal.,
882 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2011) 25

Zenelaj v. Handybook Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26068 (N.D. Cal. March 3, 2015) 25

Statutes, Rules and Regulations:

9 U.S.C. § 2	7, 18
Cal. Civil Code § 1668	10
Cal. Civil Code § 3513	10
Cal. Labor Code § 1194	2
Cal. Labor Code § 1197	2
Cal. Labor Code § 2699	2, 23, 26
